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501-521 Police Road, Mulgrave - Proposed Residential Development
Executive Summary

This report assesses the Proposed Residential Development at 501-521 Police Road, Mulgrave.
The following provides an executive summary of the report.

Car Parking

The statutory car parking requirement as specified under Clause 52.06-5 of the Monash
Planning Scheme is 59 car spaces (54 resident spaces and 5 visitor spaces).

The provision of 88 car spaces (54 resident spaces and 34 visitor spaces) satisfies the statutory
car parking requirements.

The design of the garages, visitor space and vehicle access accords with the Design Standards
of Clause 52.06-9 and AS2890.1:2004 where relevant.

Bicycle Parking

There is no statutory bicycle parking requirement under Clause 52.34 as the development is
less than 4 storeys.

Long term resident bicycle parking can be accommodated informally within private dwelling
garage/storage areas, with visitor bicycle parking accommodated by six (6) bicycle parking
spaces around the site.

Traffic Impacts

The proposed development is expected to generate 216 vehicles/day, inclusive of 22
movements in the peak hours.

The peak hour traffic volumes can be comfortably accommodated by the existing unsignalised
intersection at Police Road / Gladstone as demonstrated by SIDRA capacity analysis.

Daily traffic volumes on Katoomba Drive are expected to increase from approximately 200
vehicles/day to 416 vehicles/day. Given that local access streets can typically accommodate
up to 2,000-3,000 vehicles/day, Katoomba Drive will continue to operate with volumes well
within the typical range for a local access road.

Service Vehicles

Waste collection can occur on-site by private contractor, with the specified vehicle able to exit
the site in a forwards direction, which is satisfactory from a traffic engineering perspective.
Swept paths demonstrate that 8.8m vehicle can perform a three point turn manoeuvre on-
site.

No loading bay is required for a residential development.

Summary of Opinions

Having undertaken all tasks necessary to adequately assess the traffic engineering impacts of
the Proposed Residential Development at 501-521 Police Road, Mulgrave, we are satisfied
that the proposed development is satisfactory.

There are no reasons why a permit for the proposed development should not be issued from
a traffic engineering perspective, subject to appropriate conditions.
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Introduction

The following Traffic Impact Assessment Report, reviews the critical matters
pertaining to traffic engineering associated with the Proposed Residential
Development at 501-521 Police Road, Mulgrave.

This report reviews the proposed layout (Version 4) with vehicle access via
Katoomba Drive.

Proposal
The proposal is for a medium density residential development comprising 27
dwellings.

Table 1 outlines the key attributes of the development from a traffic engineering
perspective.

Table 1: Proposed Development Numbers

Three-Bedroom Dwellings 2 dwellings
Four-Bedroom Dwellings 19 dwelling
Five-Bedroom Dwellings 6 dwelling
TOTAL 27 dwelling

Resident Spaces

54 spaces

Visitor Spaces

27 tandem driveway spaces
7 spaces within common property

TOTAL

88 spaces

Resident

2 spaces per townhouse (54 spaces)

Visitor

1.26 spaces per townhouse (34 spaces)

Resident

27 x Double garages

Visitor

27 x Tandem driveway spaces
On-street — 7 indented spaces on the internal access
road.

Vehicle access is proposed via Katoomba Drive on the northern boundary of the
site. The internal access road is proposed with a typical width of 6.0m wide, with
a localised reduction to 3.57m adjacent to an existing tree to be retained.

Pedestrian access is also provided via footpaths to the existing network on
Katoomba Drive.

Waste collection is proposed to occur internally via private contractor.

Development plans prepared by Millar Merrigan (Version 4 dated 31/01/2023) are
attached at Appendix A.
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3
3.1

Existing Conditions

Subject Site

The subject site is located at 501-521 Police Road, Mulgrave on the north side of
Police Road between Blanton Drive and Eastlink (Melway Reference 81 C6).

Table 2 outlines the key existing features of the site.

Table 2: Existing Features of Subject Site

Municipality Monash City Council

501-515 Police Road Single dwelling

517-521 Police Road 3 x residential dwellings

Zoning Neighbourhood Residential Zone - Schedule 4 (NRZ4)
Overlays -

Site Area Approximately 13,300m?

Site Frontage 501-515 Police Road — 126m

517-521 Police Road — 45m

Street Frontage Police Road — No Stopping
Within 100m Typically residential, with the Mulgrave Private Hospital
to the east.

A photograph of the subject site’s frontage and location map are provided at
Figure 1 to Figure 3, respectively.
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Figure 2: Aerial Photograph (source.: Nearmap)
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Figure 3: Location Map (Source: www.melway.com.au,)

Road Network

Police Road

Police Road extends east-west between Princes Highway/Springvale Road in the
west (where it continues as Centre Road) and east of Blanton Road in the east.

Police Road is a declared arterial road to the west of Eastlink and a Council
managed road to the east of Eastlink (adjacent to the subject site).

In the vicinity of the site, Police Road has the following carriageway elements:

e Eastlink to Gladstone Road — Divided carriageway with a single lane of
traffic in each direction.

e Gladstone Road to End — Single carriageway approximately 6m wide,
providing a single lane of traffic in each direction.

In the vicinity of the subject site kerbside parking is generally not permitted (No
Stopping restrictions).

A sign posted speed limit of 60km/h applies to the section west of Gladstone Road,
whilst the default urban speed limit of 50km/h applies to the section east of
Gladstone Road.

Photographs of the surrounding road network are provided from Figure 4 to Figure
7 respectively.
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Figure 4: Police Road — West of Gladstone Figure 5: Police Road — West of Gladstone
Road (view west) Road (view east)

Figure 6: Folice Road — East of Gladstone Figure 7: Police Road — East of Gladstone
Road (view east) Road (view east)

QUANTUM TIAR (501-521 Police Rd) 8|Page



Traffic Impact Assessment Report
501-521 Police Road, Mulgrave - Proposed Residential Development

Katoomba Drive

Katoomba Drive is classified as a local access road managed by Monash City
Council. Katoomba Drive extends west from Blanton Drive, terminating as a ‘dead-
end’ at the northern property boundary of the subject site.

Katoomba Drive generally provides for a 10.2m wide carriageway in the east-west
section, reducing to approximately 5.5m wide in the north-south section. On-
Street parking is generally permitted on both sides of the road.

Footpaths are generally provided on both sides of the road.

Katoomba Drive is subject to the default urban speed zoning of 50km/h.

Photographs of Katoomba Drive are provided in Figure 8 and Figure 11 below.

Figure 8: Katoomba Drive — East-West Section Figure 9: Katoomba Drive — East-West Section
(view east) (view west)

Figure 10: Katoomba Drive — North-South Figure 11: Katoomba Drive — North-South
Section (view north) Section (view south)
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3.3 Public Transport Infrastructure

Qr

The site has access to public transport infrastructure, including bus services

operating along Police Road / Gladstone Road (past the site).

A summary of the available bus routes within comfortable walking distance of the

subject site is provided below.

Table 3: Public Transport Infrastructure

Route 802 / Dandenong and
804 / 862 Chadstone

Route 802 operates via Wellington Road and
Brady Road.
Route 804 operates via Wheelers Hill Shopping
Centre.

Route 862 operates via Waverley Gardens SC.

Dandenong and

Route 850 Glen Waverley

Mulgrave and Brandon Park.

Figure 12 outline the nearby public transport services.

Rowville

------------------ Eef' Dev
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Figure 12: Public Transport Local Area Map (Source: www.ptv.com.au)

We note that the site is located outside the Principle Public Transport Network

area.

3.4 Traffic Surveys

AM and PM peak hour traffic surveys were undertaken at the intersection of Police

Road / Gladstone Road.
The surveys were undertaken at the following times:

e Tuesday, 20" May, 2020 - 8am-9am.

QUANTUM TIAR (501-521 Police Rd)
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e Wednesday, 215t May, 2020 - 5pm-6pm.

This data was collected during ‘normal’ conditions outside of formal COVID-19

lockdown periods. To establish a current 2022 data set, the traffic volumes have
been factored by 2.5% per annum (linear).

The 2022 data set for the Police Road / Gladstone Road intersection are provided

in Figure 13 below.
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Figure 13: 2022 Peak Hour Volumes — Police Road / Gladstone Road

Car Parking Assessment

Statutory Car Parking

Clause 52.06-5 prescribes the number of car spaces to be provided for the
proposed development.

Under Clause 74 the proposed land use category is included under ‘dwelling’.

The site is located outside of the Principal Public Transport Network Map as defined
under Clause 52.06 of the Planning Scheme and VC148 Princijpal Public Transport
Network Area Maps (State Government of Victoria 2018). On this basis, Column
A parking rates apply.

Table 4 outlines an assessment of the car parking provision against the statutory
requirement prescribed under Clause 52.06-5 of the Monash Planning Scheme,
adopting the Column A rates, as prescribed.
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Table 4. Statutory Car Parking Assessment

Three + Bedroom 2 spaces per
Dwellings dwelling

1 space per 5
dwellings @

Note 1: Non-whole numbers rounded down to the nearest whole number as specified by Clause 52.06-5
Note 2: For developments of 5 or more dwellings.

Visitor 27

Accordingly, the statutory car parking requirement for the proposed development
is 59 spaces (54 resident spaces and 5 visitor spaces).

The provision of 88 spaces (54 resident spaces & 34 visitor spaces) results in the
proposed development exceeding the statutory car parking requirement of Clause
52.06 of the Planning Scheme.

4.2 Car Park Design

A total of 88 car spaces are provided on-site as follows:

e 54 resident spaces provided as double garages.

e 27 individual visitor parking spaces provided as tandem driveway spaces
(in front of double garages).

e 7 shared visitor spaces on-street along the internal accessway (indented
90 degree).

The following table reviews the proposal against the design standards as specified
under Clause 52.06-9 of the Monash Planning Scheme.

QUANTUM TIAR (501-521 Police Rd) 12| Page
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Table 5: Review of Car Park Design Against Clause 52.06-9

Be at least 3 metres wide Compliant The main internal accessway is generally
proposed at 6.0m wide, which can

comfortably accommodate simultaneous
two-way traffic flow.

A localised reduction to 3.57m s
proposed adjacent to an existing tree to
be retained. This will result in single
lane operation past the localised
reduction. Given that 9 dwellings are
located past the localised reduction in
width, we are satisfied that peak hour
traffic volumes will be well within the 30
veh/hour threshold for single lane
operation.

A secondary accessway is proposed to
service 4 properties in the vicinity of the
western  boundary. This  minor
accessway is proposed at 3.5m wide,
allowing for single lane operation.
Again, the expected peak hour volumes
will be well below the thresholds for
single lane operation.

Have an internal radius of at least 4 | Compliant The internal accessway includes
metres at changes of direction or generous radii at the changes of
Intersection or be at least 4.2 metres direction.

wide. Swept path diagrams provided at

Appendix B, demonstrate that the
internal layout is suitable to
accommodate an 8.8m MRV (waste
collection / emergency services).

Allow vehicles parked in the last space Not The car parking areas are private.
of a dead-end accessway in public car | Applicable
parks to exit in a forward direction with
one manoeuvre

Provide at least 2.1 metres headroom | Compliant The shared accessway has no overhead
beneath  overhead  obstructions, obstructions and the internal headroom
calculated for a vehicle with a wheel within the garages (with the door in the
base of 2.8 metres open position) has a minimum

headroom clearance of 2.1m.

If the accessway serves four or more | Compliant All cars can enter and exit the site in a
car spaces or connects to a road in a forward direction.

Transport Zone 2 or Transport Zone 3,
the accessway must be designed so
that cars can exit the site in a forward

direction
Provide a passing area at the entrance Compliant The internal accessway at the property
at least 6.1 metres wide and 7 metres entrance is shown at approximately 6m,

long if the accessway serves ten or

QUANTUM TIAR (501-521 Police Rd) 13| Page
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Q"
pesnSanderd______ Compllent_ommerns______

more car parking spaces and is either
more than 50 metres long or connects
to a road in a Transport Zone 2 or
Transport Zone 3.

matching into the existing Katoomba
Drive carriageway.

Given that no obstructions will be
located within the vicinity of the
carriageway, the road can comfortably
accommodate two-way flow.

Have a corner splay or area at least 50 | Compliant Whilst the plans do not show specific
per cent clear of visual obstructions pedestrian sight line triangles at the
extending at least 2 metres along the property boundary, the configuration is
frontage road from the edge of an exit unique whereby there is no footpath
lane and 2.5 metres along the exit lane across the accessway (as the proposed
from the frontage, to provide a clear access is a continuation of the existing
view of pedestrians on the footpath of Katoomba Drive carriageway).

the frontage road.

If an accessway to four or more car | Compliant All spaces are located more than ém
parking spaces is from land in a from the roadway, albeit not a Transport
Transport Zone 2 or Transport Zone 3, Zone 2 or Transport Zone 3.

the access to the car spaces must be

at least 6 metres from the road

carriageway

Ifentry to the car space is from a road, Not All spaces are accessed via the internal
the width of the accessway may | Applicable accessway.

include the road

Car parking spaces and accessways
must have the minimum dimensions as
outlined in Table 2.

Compliant

The parking spaces provided on-site are
compliant with the requirements of
Clause 52.06 Table 2 as follows:

¢ Tandem driveway parking
spaces — minimum of 5.4m long
from the garage to the internal
access road (accommodated B99
vehicle).

e Indented On-Street Visitor
Spaces (90 degrees) — 4.9m long
and 2.6m wide, with an 8m access
aisle (6m carriageway and 2m off-
set). These dimensions satisfy the
requirements of Table 2 of Clause
52.06-8.

A wall, fence, column, tree, tree guard
or any other structure that abuts a car
space must not encroach into the area
marked ‘clearance required’” on
Diagram 1, other than:

e A column, tree or tree guard,
which may project into a space Iif it
Is within the area marked ‘tree or
column permitted’ on Diagram 1.

e A structure, which may project into
the space If it is at least 2.1 metres
above the space.

Compliant

The proposed driveway spaces do not
have any specific obstructions within
300mm of the driveways.

In any event, the driveway widths allow
for comfortable entry and exit of the
vehicles by the driver and the occupants.

No obstructions are located adjacent to
the indented on-street parking is
proposed to be limited to locations that
do not impact on driveway accessibility
(refer to Appendix B).

QUANTUM TIAR (501-521 Police Rd)
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pesnSnderd_____ Compllnt_ommens ______

Car spaces in garages or carports must | Compliant All garages meet these minimum

be at least 6 metres long and 3.5 dimensions.

metres wide for a single space and 5.5 The garages are set back from the

metres wide for a double space accessway a minimum of 5.4m resulting

measured inside the garage or carport. in a minimum maneuvering area of
11.4m when including the accessway.
This will provide for comfortable
maneuvers in / out of the proposed
garage spaces.

Where parking spaces are provided in | Compliant As discussed previously, all tandem

tandem (one space behind the other) parking spaces are a minimum of 5.4m

an additional 500 mm in length must long.

be provided between each space This accords with the additional 500mm
requirement which equates to 5.4m long
(4.9m space and additional 0.5m).

Where two or more car parking spaces Compliant All dwellings are proposed with double

are provided for a awelling, at least garages.

one space must be under cover Therefore, all dwellings are provided
with two spaces that are undercover.

Disabled car parking spaces must be | Not Disabled car parking is not required for

designed in accordance with Australian | Applicable this class of building under the BCA (now

Standard AS2890.6-2009 (disabled) NCC).

and the Building Code of Australia.

Disabled car parking spaces may

encroach into an accessway width

specified in Table 2 by 500mm

QUANTUM TIAR (501-521 Police Rd)
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Qr

Accessway grades must not be steeper | Compliant The first 5m will be provided at a
than 1:10 (10 per cent) within 5 maximum of 1:10.

metres of the frontage.

Ramps (except within 5 metres of the | Compliant Internal grades are proposed to follow
frontage) must have the maximum the general topography of the site.
grades as outlined in Table 3 and be Indicative grades along the east-west
designed for vehicles travelling in a section of the internal accessway would
forward direction. average approximately 7.7% (1 in 13) to
Where the difference in grade | Compliant 12% (1 in 8).

between two sections of ramp or floor The design of the internal road at the
is greater that 1:8 (12.5 per cent) for detailed design stage should provide the
a summit grade change, or greater minimum  grades achievable  with
than 1:6.7 (15 per cent) for a sag transition sections provided where
grade change, the ramp must include required to accord with Clause 52.06.

a transition section of at least 2 metres

to prevent vehicles scraping or

bottoming.

Plans must include an assessment of | Compliant

grade changes of greater than 1:5.6
(18 per cent) or less than 3 metres
apart for clearances, to the satisfaction
of the responsible authority.

Mechanical parking may be used to
meet the car parking requirement...

Not
Applicable

No mechanical car parking is proposed
within this development

Ground level car parking, garage doors | Compliant The single accessway is not considered
and accessways must not visually excessive, particularly given the large
dominate public space. size of the subject site.
The accessway is proposed as an
extension of Katoomba Drive, noting
that Katoomba Drive was originally
designed to allow for a future extension.
Car parking within buildings (including | Compliant All of the carpark provided ‘within
visible portions of partly submerged buildings’ are provided in garages.
basements) must be screened or These garages include doors to screen
obscured where possible, including the car parking from view.
through the use of occupied tenancies,
landscaping, architectural treatments
and artworks.,
Design of car parks must take into Not This is a private car park and the nature
account their use as entry points to the | Applicable of parking for the individual dwellings
site. does not result in a significant ‘entry
point’ for the car parks.
Design of new internal streets in Not As discussed previously, the proposal
developments must maximise on Applicable exceeds the car parking requirements of

street parking opportunities.

QUANTUM TIAR (501-521 Police Rd)
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Car parking must be well lit and Compliant Lighting would be expected to be
clearly signed. provided along the internal accessway.

Signage for the on-site car parking is not
required, given the allocation to
individual dwellings.

The design of car parks must Compliant Good levels of surveillance are provided
maximise natural surveillance and to the internal accessway from the
pedestrian visibility from adjacent proposed dwellings.

buildings.

Pedestrian access to car parking Not Each dwelling has an attached garage /
areas from the street must be Applicable driveway carpark.

convenient.

Pedestrian routes through car parking Not A footpath is proposed along the north
areas and building entries and other Applicable side of the main accessway and both
destination points must be clearly side of the site entry.

marked and separated from traffic in
high activity parking areas.

Landscaping and trees must be Compliant Landscaping areas are proposed
planted to provide shade and shelter, throughout the layout.

soften the appearance of ground level
car parking and aid in the clear
Identification of pedestrian paths.

Based on the above, we are satisfied that the proposed internal design is
satisfactory and in accordance with Clause 52.06-9 of the Monash Planning
Scheme.

There are no reasons why the layout in its current form, should not be approved,
based on this traffic engineering assessment.

Bicycle Parking

Clause 52.34 prescribes the number of bicycle spaces to be provided for the
proposed development.

There is no rate for residential developments less than four storeys. On this basis,
there is no statutory requirement for bicycle parking.

Nevertheless, each dwelling will be able to informally cater for bicycle parking
demands within private dwelling areas. Additionally, all dwellings have ‘end of
trip’ facilities internally.

The development plans include six (6) visitor bicycle parking spaces throughout
the development to cater for short term bicycle parking demands.

Accordingly, we are satisfied that bicycle parking can be adequately
accommodated on-site.
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6
6.1

6.2

Vehicle Access & Traffic Assessment

Vehicle Access

The proposal seek to provide access to Katoomba Drive at the northern boundary
of the site, with the internal accessway integrating as an extension of the existing
6m wide carriageway.

Traffic Generation

Traffic generation rates for residential dwellings in metropolitan Melbourne have
been assessed through empirical surveys by other consultants. In particular,
surveys in May 2016 for 456 dwellings in Altona Meadows identified the following
traffic generation rates:

e Daily Traffic Generation — 7.7 trips/dwelling/day
e AM Peak Hour — 0.63 trips/dwelling/hour
e PM Peak Hour — 0.71 trips/dwelling/hour

The case study area in Altona Meadows had limited access to public transport and
no internal non-residential uses, which is likely to result in high car dependence
and therefore high traffic generation rates.

For the purposes of this assessment we have conservatively adopted 8
trips/dwelling/day and 0.8 trips/dwelling/hour for analysis.

Table 6 below outlines the daily and peak hour traffic generation of the proposed
development.

Table 6: Traffic Generation

8 vte/day/dwelling
0.8 vte/peak hour/dwelling

Townhouses

NOTE1: vte = vehicle trip ends or ‘vehicle movements’

Accordingly, the traffic generation of the proposed development is 216 daily
vehicle movements, inclusive of 22 vehicle movements occurring in the commuter
peak periods (typically 8-9am and 5-6pm).

This equates to an average of 1 vehicle movement every 2-3 minutes in the peak
hours.

QUANTUM TIAR (501-521 Police Rd) 18| Page
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6.3 Traffic Distribution

The following table outlines the likely distribution of entering and exiting traffic in
the AM and PM peak hours. The distribution is based on the following accepted
distributions:

e AM Peak hour — 80% of vehicles exiting, 20% of vehicles entering
e PM Peak Hour — 30% of vehicles exiting, 70% of vehicles entering

Table 7: Traffic Distribution (based on 22 vehicle trip ends in peak hours)

Entering Movement 4 1 movement every 15 minutes
Exiting Movement 18 1 movement every 3-4 minutes
Entering Movement 15 1 movement every 4 minutes

Exiting Movement 7 1 movement every 8-9 minutes

Given the ‘dead end’ nature of Blanton Drive catchment, all vehicle movements
associated with the subject site occur to/from the south via Blanton Drive and
Police Road.

We have distributed the volumes at the Police Road / Gladstone Street intersection
in the same proportions as the existing traffic volumes.

A summary of the expected peak hour traffic volumes associated with the subject
site including the existing traffic volumes at the Police Road / Gladstone Street
intersection is provided in Figure 14 below.

Police Road
93 125 4
517 133 ﬂ
Police Road 63 102
< 46 53
292 51
247 45
e
©
o
[« 4
Legend: @
AM Peak .g
PM Peak E
o

Figure 14: Post Development Peak Hour Traffic Volumes
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6.4

Intersection Capacity

We have prepared a SIDRA model to review the capacity impacts of the increased
traffic volumes at the vehicle access and the impact on the adjacent intersection
at Police Road / Gladstone Road.

SIDRA presents output results based on the following key metrics:

e Degree of Saturation — A ratio of demand (volume) on capacity.

e Average Delay — The average delay of all vehicles for a particular
movement or lane.

e 95™ Percentile Queue Length — The length the 95% of queues are at
or below for a particular movement or lane.

e Level of Service (LOS) — Measured LOS A through LOS E a ‘rating’ of
the operation based on average delay.

For unsignalised intersections, the threshold for acceptable operation is typically
a DOS of less than 0.8 and LOS C or better.

The other following key inputs were also adopted for the SIDRA model:

e Gap Acceptance: SIDRA default gap acceptance values.
e Traffic Volumes: Post development 2022 volumes as presented
previously in Figure 14.

A summary of the SIDRA results for the Police Road / Gladstone Road intersection
are provided in Table 8 below.

Table 8: Post Development SIDRA Summary — Police Road / Gladstone Road

Police Rd (W) Left 0.15 5s Om
Through 0.15 6s Om
Police Rd (NE) Left 0.11 6s 3m
Right 0.11 8s 3m
Gladstone Rd (S) | Through 0.22 6s 3m
Right 0.22 6s 3m
PMPeak
Police Rd (W) Left 0.37 5s Om
Through 0.37 6s Om
Police Rd (NE) Left 0.30 9s 8m
Right 0.30 13s 8m
Gladstone Rd (S) | Through 0.20 7s 5m
Right 0.20 9s 5m

The results of the SIDRA model demonstrate that the proposed additional traffic
can be comfortably accommodated by the existing Police Road / Gladstone Road
intersection.
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6.5

Critically, the 95" percentile queue length for the north-east approach is a
maximum of 8m in the PM peak (approximately 1 vehicle).

A copy of the full SIDRA outputs is provided in Appendix D.
Katoomba Drive - Capacity

The proposed development will take access to Katoomba Drive at the northern
boundary of the site. Given the existing ‘dead end’ nature of Katoomba Drive, the
proposed access will operate as a continuation of the existing carriageway.

We have estimated the existing daily traffic volume for Katoomba Drive based on
the number of dwellings. Under the existing conditions 24 dwellings take access
to Katoomba Drive, with 1 vacant block. On this basis, we have adopted 25
dwellings to assess traffic volumes assuming that an additional dwelling will be
constructed on the vacant block of land.

A summary of the estimated existing, development and post development traffic
volumes are provided in Table 6 below.

Table 9 Katoomba Drive — Daily Traffic Volume Assessment

Existing Volume 25 8 vte/day/dwelling 200

Proposed Development 27 8 vte/day/dwelling 216

In view of the above, the daily traffic volume on Katoomba Drive is expected to
increase from approximately 200 vehicles/day to 416 vehicles/day.

Katoomba Drive is classified as a ‘Local Access Road’ under the Monash Register
of Public Roads. Access Roads are described by Council as follows:

"Standard usage local public roads, low speed environment. Provide access to
properties. Service roads where Council is the responsible road authority”

Whilst Council doesn't specify a target volume, it is generally accepted that local
roads can carry up to 2,000-3,000 vehicles per day. On this basis, Katoomba Drive
would continue to operate with volumes well within the typical range for a local
access road.

Service Vehicles

Waste Collection

The proposed development plan includes locations for bin collection areas along
the main accessway.

A Waste Management Plan (WMP) has been prepared by Urban Leaf (dated June,
2022) which formalises waste collection arrangements and nominates collection
on-site by private contractor.
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Swept paths are attached at Appendix B, which confirm that an 8.8m MRV (large

waste collection vehicle) can enter/exit the site in a forwards direction and
circulate through the internal layout.

Overall, we are satisfied that waste collection is acceptable for the proposed
development.
Loading

This development includes dwellings only, and accordingly there is no requirement
to facilitate formal on-site loading.

We are satisfied that any loading activities associated with the proposed
development can occur via the internal accessway and will have minimal impact
on traffic conditions for residents of the proposed development.

Emergency Services

The swept path diagrams provided at Appendix B show an 8.8m MRV entering the
site in a forwards direction, circulating around the internal access road and exiting
the site in a forwards direction.

We are satisfied that this demonstrates suitable access for emergency services
(i.e. fire trucks).
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8 Conclusions

Having visited the site, undertaken traffic surveys and undertaken a detailed traffic
engineering assessment the following conclusions are reached in relation to the
residential development at 501-521 Police Road, Mulgrave:

1. The statutory car parking requirement as specified under Clause 52.06-5 of
the Monash Planning Scheme is 59 car spaces (54 resident spaces and 5
visitor spaces).

2. The provision of 88 car spaces (54 resident spaces and 34 visitor spaces)
satisfies the statutory car parking requirements.

3. The design of the garages, visitor space and vehicle access accords with the
Design Standards of Clause 52.06-9 and AS2890.1:2004 where relevant.

4. There is no statutory bicycle parking requirement under Clause 52.34 as the
development is less than 4 storeys.

5. Long term resident bicycle parking can be accommodated informally within
private dwelling garage/storage areas, with visitor bicycle parking
accommodated by six (6) bicycle parking spaces around the site.

6. The proposed development is expected to generate 216 vehicles/day,
inclusive of 22 movements in the peak hours.

7. The peak hour traffic volumes can be comfortably accommodated by the
existing unsignalised intersection at Police Road / Gladstone as demonstrated
by SIDRA capacity analysis.

8. Daily traffic volumes on Katoomba Drive are expected to increase from
approximately 200 vehicles/day to 416 vehicles/day. Given that local access
streets can typically accommodate up to 2,000-3,000 vehicles/day, Katoomba
Drive will continue to operate with volumes well within the typical range for a
local access road.

9. Waste collection can occur on-site by private contractor, with the specified
vehicle able to exit the site in a forwards direction, which is satisfactory from
a traffic engineering perspective. Swept paths demonstrate that 8.8m vehicle
can perform a three point turn manoeuvre on-site.

10. No loading bay is required for a residential development.

Having undertaken all tasks necessary to adequately assess the traffic engineering
impacts of the Proposed Residential Development at 501-521 Police Road,
Mulgrave, we are satisfied that the proposed development is satisfactory.

There are no reasons why a permit for the proposed development should not be
issued from a traffic engineering perspective, subject to appropriate conditions.




Traffic Impact Assessment Report
501-521 Police Road, Mulgrave - Proposed Residential Development

Appendix A

Development Plans
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Traffic Impact Assessment Report
501-521 Police Road, Mulgrave - Proposed Residential Development

Appendix B

Swept Path Diagram — 8.8m MRV
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SIDRA Capacity Model Outputs
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SITE LAYOUT
Y/ Site: 101 [Police-Gladstone AM Peak (Site Folder: General)]

New Site
Site Category: (None)
Give-Way (Two-Way)

Layout pictures are schematic functional drawings reflecting input data. They are not design drawings.

N

Police Road

Gladstone Road
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MOVEMENT SUMMARY

Y/ Site: 101 [Police-Gladstone AM Peak (Site Folder: General)]

New Site
Site Category: (None)
Give-Way (Two-Way)

Vehicle Movement Performance
Mov Turn INPUT DEMAND Deg. Aver. Level of  95% BACK OF  Prop. Effective

ID VOLUMES FLOWS Satn  Delay Service QUEUE Que Stop
[Total HV] [Total HV] [Veh. Dist] Rate
veh/h % veh/h % v/c sec veh m

South: Gladstone Road

1 L2 307 5.0 323 5.0 0.219 5.9 LOSA 0.5 34 0.15 0.51 0.15 53.0
3a R1 53 0.0 56 0.0 0.219 6.2 LOSA 0.5 34 0.15 0.51 0.15 529
Approach 360 43 379 4.3 0.219 5.9 NA 0.5 34 0.15 0.51 0.15 53.0

NorthEast: Police Road

24a L1 39 0.0 41 0.0 0.113 58 LOSA 0.4 2.8 0.32 0.64 032 519
26a R1 57 0.0 60 0.0 0.113 80 LOSA 0.4 2.8 0.32 0.64 0.32 521
Approach 96 0.0 101 0.0 0.113 7.1 LOSA 0.4 2.8 0.32 0.64 0.32 520

West: Police Road

10a L1 128 0.0 135 0.0 0.153 54 LOSA 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.60 0.00 53.2
12 R2 140 5.0 147 5.0 0.153 55 LOSA 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.60 0.00 529

Approach 268 26 282 26 0.153 55 NA 00 0.0 000 060 0.00 53.0
All 724 3.1 762 3.1 0.219 5.9 NA 05 3.4 012 056 012 529
Vehicles

Site Level of Service (LOS) Method: Delay (SIDRA). Site LOS Method is specified in the Parameter Settings dialog (Site tab).
Vehicle movement LOS values are based on average delay per movement.
Minor Road Approach LOS values are based on average delay for all vehicle movements.

NA: Intersection LOS and Major Road Approach LOS values are Not Applicable for two-way sign control since the average delay is
not a good LOS measure due to zero delays associated with major road movements.

Delay Model: SIDRA Standard (Geometric Delay is included).

Queue Model: SIDRA Standard.

Gap-Acceptance Capacity: SIDRA Standard (Akgelik M3D).

HV (%) values are calculated for All Movement Classes of All Heavy Vehicle Model Designation.
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MOVEMENT SUMMARY

Y/ Site: 101 [Police-Gladstone PM Peak (Site Folder: General)]

New Site
Site Category: (None)
Give-Way (Two-Way)

Vehicle Movement Performance
Mov Turn INPUT DEMAND Deg. Aver. Level of  95% BACK OF  Prop. Effective

ID VOLUMES FLOWS Satn  Delay Service QUEUE Que Stop
[Total HV] [Total HV] [Veh. Dist] Rate
veh/h % veh/h % v/c sec veh m

South: Gladstone Road

1 L2 259 5.0 273 5.0 0.203 6.6 LOSA 0.6 4.5 0.24 0.47 024 524
3a R1 42 0.0 44 0.0 0.203 8.9 LOSA 0.6 4.5 0.24 0.47 0.24 523
Approach 301 43 317 4.3 0.203 6.9 NA 0.6 4.5 0.24 0.47 024 524

NorthEast: Police Road

24a L1 53 0.0 56 0.0 0.304 8.7 LOSA 1.2 8.2 0.67 0.90 0.80 48.9
26a R1 102 0.0 107 0.0 0.304 127 LOSB 1.2 8.2 0.67 0.90 0.80 491
Approach 155 0.0 163 0.0 0.304 11.3 LOSB 1.2 8.2 0.67 0.90 0.80 49.0

West: Police Road

10a L1 87 0.0 92 0.0 0.367 54 LOSA 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.60 0.00 53.0
12 R2 543 5.0 572 5.0 0.367 56 LOSA 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.60 0.00 528

Approach 630 43 663 43 0.367 5.6 NA 00 0.0 000 060 000 52.8
All 1086 3.7 1143 37 0.367 6.8 NA 1.2 8.2 016 061 018 52.1
Vehicles

Site Level of Service (LOS) Method: Delay (SIDRA). Site LOS Method is specified in the Parameter Settings dialog (Site tab).
Vehicle movement LOS values are based on average delay per movement.
Minor Road Approach LOS values are based on average delay for all vehicle movements.

NA: Intersection LOS and Major Road Approach LOS values are Not Applicable for two-way sign control since the average delay is
not a good LOS measure due to zero delays associated with major road movements.

Delay Model: SIDRA Standard (Geometric Delay is included).

Queue Model: SIDRA Standard.

Gap-Acceptance Capacity: SIDRA Standard (Akgelik M3D).

HV (%) values are calculated for All Movement Classes of All Heavy Vehicle Model Designation.
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